When the recoverable amount represented by the future cash flows was

below the fair value of the assets or the groups of asset concerned, they
were maintained at their fair value. In assessing the fair value of tangible
assets, the group places reliance upon internal estimates (budget and 5 year
plan) and external estimates.

As described in note 1.10, the most probable cash flows were determined
using an average cost of capital of 8.63% in 2015 versus 9.27% in 2014.
The extrapolation of forecasts projected from the last year to infinity is
determined by applying a growth rate of 1%. That rate is the same as the
rate used in the prior period.

112

The main assumptions used for determining the weighted average cost of capital are the following:

31.12.2015 31.12.2014

Risk free rate 1.00% 1.03%

Risk premium 7.65% 7.50%

Targeted tax rate 38.0% 38.0%

Pre-tax cost of debt Euribor 6M + 200bps Euribor 6M + 200bps

The cash flow calculated on that basis amounted to €127.7 million, very close to the total net value of the CGU.

The sensitivity of cash flows to changes in the assumptions related to the discount and growth rates is provided in the table below:

In millions of euros
Impact on cash flows

(millions of euros)
Discount rate on cash flow +0.5% -11.3
Perpetual growth rate -0.5% +3.8
Rate used on ending value of operating income -0.5% -10.1

As the amount of the depreciation recorded was limited to the fair value of the assets that make up the UGT, changes in related assumptions would have no impact
on the depreciation.

9 – INVESTMENTS IN AFFILIATES
 9.1 - CHANGES IN INVESTMENTS IN AFFILIATES

In thousands of euros 31.12.2014
Share of net

income Dividends
Increases
in capital

Monetary
inc. 31.12.2015

Manitou Finance France SAS 16,621 923 -4,410 13,134
Manitou Finance Ltd. 5,140 1,920 2,889 343 10,291
Algomat 154 -20 134
Hangzhou Manitou Machinery Equipment 1,579 -120 108 1,567

Total 23,495 2,723 -4,410 2,889 430 25,126